with a right of use for short-term leases either. Expenses related to short-term leases and low-value leases in 2021 amounted to approximately NOK 1.2 million
(NOK 1.1 million in 2020).

As at 31 December 2021, plant under construction amounted to NOK 1,355,1 million. Of this, the Remote Towers project accounts for roughly NOK 505
million, which will be transferred to Avinor AS in line with completion.

As at 31 December 2021, there were no significant future potential lease payments that were not included in the lease obligations as a result of an extension or
purchase option.

Avinor Flysikring AS
Noter til regnskapet

Impairment tests, calculation of recoverable amount

Assumptions used as a basis for calculating the recoverable amount

Key prerequisite

Operating margin 2022 2,7 %

Operating margin 2027 7,2 %
Revenues in 2022 as a percentage of 2019*
Revenues in 2027 as a percentage of 2019*
Operating expenses in 2022 as a percentage
Operating expenses in 2027 as a percentage
Growth factor in terminal segment
Return requirement after tax

* 2019 last normal year before the pandemic. Changes include expected inflation.

Results of impairment tests

Sensitivity of impairment tests

Amounts in NOK million

Change in assumption Value in use Impairment
Operating margin -1% 2 050 0
Operating margin -2% 1 450 250
Operating income -1% 1 950 0
Operating income -2% 1 250 450
Growth in terminal segment -0,5% 2 100 0
Growth in terminal segment -1% 1 700 0
Return requirement: +0.5% 2 050 0
Return requirement: +1.0% 1 650 50

Avinor Flysikring

Uncertainty over the long-term effects of the pandemic, climate risks and regulation of the company’s revenues increase the sensitivity of the assumptions
used in the impairment tests, leaving less room for manoeuvre between the recoverable amount and the carrying amount of the company’s assets.

Avinor Flysikring is a regulated infrastructure business, where a decrease in traffic in the short/medium term will not normally lead to an impairment
requirement. The uncertainty associated with permanent changes in travel patterns may nevertheless lead to an impairment requirement.